reasonable for all parties concerned. Defendant, ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY, shall 

have and recover from Petitioner, STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, on behalf of THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 

THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND the sum of EIGHTY FOUR 

MILLION AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($84,000,000.00), as and for full compensation, 

but exclusive of reasonable costs and attorney's fees, for the taking of Parcel 25, which 

is the property described on Exhibit "A" as the TOPSAIL PROPERTY. 

6. Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Final Judgment, Petitioner shall 

deposit into the Registry of the Court the sum of EIGHTY FOUR MILLION, ONE 

HUNDRED and N0/100 DOLLARS ($84,000,100.00), which includes the $100 clerk's 

fee for the deposit, for the taking of the properties described on Exhibit "A" as 

TOPSAIL. 

7. Within sixty ( 60) days of the entry of this Final Judgment, Defendant, ST. 

JOE PAPER COMPANY, shall pay to SUE CARTER, TAX COLLECTOR, all

[...]

IMPROVEMENT FUND and Petitioner shall be entitled to immediate possession of the 

property. 

9. Upon receipt of the monies into the Court Registry and without further order 

of the Court, the Clerk of the Court shall pay the Clerk's fee of $100.00 and issue a 

check in the amount of EIGHTY FOUR MILLION AND N0/100 DOLLARS 

($84,000,000.00) payable to the Defendant, ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY, and hand-

deliver or wire said check to the Defendant, ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY. 

10. The provisions of this Consent Final Judgment shall be binding upon and 

inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

[...]

compensation but exclusive of reasonable costs and attorney's fees, for the taking of 

Parcel 25, which is the property described on Exhibit "A". 

7. Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Final Judgment, Petitioner shall 

deposit into the Registry of the Court the sum of NINETY-SEVEN MILLION, SEVEN 

HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND N0/100 

DOLLARS ($97, 705,781.00), which includes the $100 clerk's fee for the deposit, for the 

taking of the properties described on Exhibit "A" as TOPSAIL and DEER LAKE, 

together with Area C described in Paragraph 10(A)(4) of Exhibit "C". 

8. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Final Judgment, Defendant, ST.